

No. 23-16032

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

v.

ALABAMA, ET AL.,  
*Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

No. 4:18-cv-06810-JST

---

**BRIEF OF STATES OF FLORIDA, ARKANSAS,  
INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH  
DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS**

---

March 18, 2024

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General of Florida*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 414-2672 (fax)  
*henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com*

HENRY C. WHITAKER  
*Solicitor General*  
JAMES H. PERCIVAL  
*Chief of Staff*  
BRIDGET K. O'HICKEY  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Intervenor States have satisfied the standard for intervention of right on appeal. ....	5
A. The Intervenor States have a significant, protectable interest in ensuring the challenged rule stays in effect.....	5
B. Disposition of this appeal may impair the Intervenor States’ interest because the existing parties may not adequately represent their interests. ....	7
C. The Intervenor States’ motion to intervene is timely. ....	10
II. If the Court denies intervention of right, it should grant permissive intervention. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Arizona v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022).....	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	2, 9
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022).....	9, 10
<i>Berger v. N. C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	3
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	4, 11
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023) .....	6
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-167, 2018 WL 10562846 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2018) .....	2
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	10
<i>UAW v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	4
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....	7

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) ..... 4, 5, 11, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) ..... 5, 12

**Other Authorities**

Am. Complaint, *E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden*,  
No. 4:18-cv-06810 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2023) ..... 3  
Complaint, *Indiana v. Mayorkas*,  
No. 1:23-cv-106 (D.N.D. May 31, 2023) ..... 3  
Pet. Br., *Arizona v. Mayorkas*,  
No. 22-592, 2023 WL 363968 (Jan. 18, 2023)..... 9  
U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, *Adhering to the Fundamental Principles of  
Due Process, Rule of Law, and Cooperative Federalism in Consent  
Decrees and Settlement Agreements* (Oct. 16, 2017) ..... 1
